16 MARCH

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1978/44—Applications for Exclusion from Determination Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that applications for exclusion from determined rates of duty by the Minister of Customs on goods as follows have been declined:

			Applications Advertised		
Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Tariff Notice No.	<i>Gazette</i> No.	
46560	83.02.001	178 mm and 191 mm castors for invalid chairs NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 83.02.009, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff. Reference 10.2	1978/7	4, 26 January 1978, p. 166	
46493	84.45.021	Plate roller for rolling 700 tonnes of 1 inch thick plate, 10 feet wide NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.029, or at the rates prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2	1978/7	4, 26 January 1978, p. 166	

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of March 1978.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1978/45—Application for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made for exclusion of goods as follows from a current determination of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates	Part	
			Normal	Other Pref.	II Ref.
47307	84.45.021 •	Turret punch press, Rotex model 18A 2.25 for use in the engineering industry NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.029, or the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10.2	duty as	Aul 25%* Can 25%* CPC 25%* DC 25%* DWer rate of the Minister ny case direct	••

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 6 April 1978. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally; The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture; (b)

(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of March 1978.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1978/46-Application for Withdrawal of Approval

NOTICE is hereby given that an application has been made for the withdrawal of the following approval of the Minister of Customs and for the future admission of the goods at substantive rates of duty:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item		Rates of Duty		Part	List	Effective	
			Normal	Other Pref.	II Ref.	No.	From	То
46223	74.10.001	Tinned copper flexible braid size 3/32/60/0.122	Free				1/7/74	30/9/78

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 6 April 1978. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

The quality, range, supply, etc., of the above-described goods produced in New Zealand; and

(b) The landed cost and selling price, including c.d.v., and cost into store in terms of f.o.b., insurance, freight, exchange, other landing charges, duty, etc., of equivalent goods of overseas origin.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of March 1978.